Report Number: 708881872501-00
Page 2 of 59
           Contents
1 Report Summary .................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 Report Modification Record ...................................................................................................... 3
1.2 Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 3
1.3 Brief Summary of Results ......................................................................................................... 4
1.4 Product Information .................................................................................................................. 5

complete document.
Issue Description of Change Date of Issue
1 First Issue 07/24/2018
1.2 Introduction
The information contained in this report is intended to show verification of the EMC
Qualification Approval Testing of the requirements of the standards for the tests listed in
Section 1.3.
Applicant Cixi Leonlux Technology CO., Ltd
Address BeiSanhuan West Road, Zonghan Street, 315301, Cixi, Ningbo,
Zhejiang, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Manufacturer Same as above
Address Same as above
Factory Same as above
Address Same as above
Trade Name leonlux
Model Number(s) 99A10, 99A10-WO, 99AC10, 99AC10-WO;
99A20, 99A20-WO, 99AC20, 99AC20-WO;
99A30, 99A30-WO, 99AC30, 99AC30-WO;
99A40, 99A40-WO, 99AC40, 99AC40-WO;
99A50, 99A50-WO, 99AC50, 99AC50-WO
Rated Input
Voltage/Frequency 220-240V~, 50Hz
Rated Input Power 2*10W;
2*20W;

PCB layout. The differences between them is different rated power.
Detailed model differences as below:
Model Rated power Socket
99A10 2*10W
With sockets
99A20 2*20W
99A30 2*30W
99A40 2*40W
99A50 2*50W
99A10-WO 2*10W
Without sockets
99A20-WO 2*20W
99A30-WO 2*30W
99A40-WO 2*40W
99A50-WO 2*50W
99AC10 2*10W
With sockets
99AC20 2*20W
99AC30 2*30W
99AC40 2*40W
99AC50 2*50W
99AC10-WO 2*10W
Without sockets
99AC20-WO 2*20W
99AC30-WO 2*30W
99AC40-WO 2*40W
99AC50-WO 2*50W
           So model 99A20 and 99A50 were chosen to perform all the tests.
           For model 99A20:
P-DSH: 617, decisions: A LED cannot be considered as an incandescent lamp, neither as discharge
lamp. The clause 7.3 b of the standard (EN 61000-3-2:2014) give requirements for discharge lighting